Get Out the Vote: Cultivating Civic Engagement in
Youth and Adults

Supplemental Tables

Supplemental Table 1. Share of Adult Population Who Reported
Being Civically Engaged in the Past Two Years

All Adults 53%
By Sex
Sex* Civically Engaged
Male 57%
Female 50%

* Note: “The poll vendor’s standard question asked, “What is your
gender?” to which respondents were given the choice between
“Male and Female”, however AAMC Center for Health Justice
recognizes the difference between Sex and Gender and changed
the labeling for these tables, https:.//www.ama-
assn.org/system/files/ama-aamc-equity-guide.pdf, pg 10.

By Race and Ethnicity

Race and Ethnicity Civically Engaged

Non-Hispanic White 51%
Non-Hispanic Black 65%
Hispanic 54%

Non-Hispanic Other Race 48%

By Generation

Generation Civically Engaged
Gen Zers 50%
Millennials 59%
Gen Xers 52%
Baby boomers 50%

By Political Ideology
Political Ideology

Civically Engaged

Liberal 64%
Moderate 46%
Conservative 55%
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By Income

Income Civically Engaged
Less than $50k 48%
$50k or less than $100k 57%
$100k+ 69%

By Education

Education Civically Engaged
Less than a college degree 48%
Bachelor's degree 58%
Postgraduate degree 67%

Supplemental Table 2. Reasons for Not Being Civically Engaged in the
Past Two Years

“l would be civically engaged if ...” Disengaged Adults
| had the time to participate 23%
| found civic engagement interesting 15%
| held strong beliefs about any one thing 17%
| knew my participation would result in a change 32%
| saw a personal benefit from being engaged 14%

Supplemental Table 3. Share of Adults who Plan to Vote in a State or
Federal Election in the Next Six Months

All Adults 78%
By Sex
Sex Plan to Vote
Male 80%
Female 76%

By Race and Ethnicity

Race and Ethnicity Plan to Vote
Non-Hispanic White 81%
Non-Hispanic Black 78%

Hispanic 72%
Non-Hispanic Other Race 65%
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By Generation

Generation
Gen Zers
Millennials
Gen Xers
Baby boomers

By Political Ideology
Political Ideology

Plan to Vote

Plan to Vote

By Income

Income

Liberal
Moderate

Conservative

Plan to Vote

Less than $50k
$50k or less than $100k

By Education

Education

$100k+

Plan to Vote

Less than college
Bachelor's degree
Postgraduate degree

57%
76%
73%
90%

87%
70%
84%

72%
81%
92%

71%
88%
91%

Supplemental Table 4. Proportion of Adults Who Selected the
Following as the Top Three Most Pressing Issues Facing the United

States
All Adults
By Sex
Sex*
Male
Female
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Issue #1

Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 61%

Issue #1
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 60%
Inflation/

High Cost of Living: 62%

Issue #2

Issue #2

Crime/Gun Violence: 34%

Issue #3

Immigration: 34% Crime/Gun Violence: 30%

Issue #3

Immigration: 36% Crime/Gun Violence: 26%

Immigration: 32%
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By Race and Ethnicity

Race and Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic White

Non-Hispanic Black
Hispanic

Non-Hispanic Other
Race

By Generation

Generation
Gen Zers

Millennials
Gen Xers

Baby boomers

Issue #1
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 63%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 52%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 55%
Inflation/

High Cost of Living: 68%

Issue #1
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 59%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 53%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 68%
Inflation/

High Cost of Living: 65%

By Political Ideology

Political Ideology
Liberal

Moderate
Conservative

By Income

Income
Less than $50k

$50k or less than

$100k
$100k+

By Education

Education
Less than college

Bachelor's degree

Postgraduate degree
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Issue #1

Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 52%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 62%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 69%

Issue #1

Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 60%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 66%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 58%

Issue #1

Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 63%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 60%
Inflation/
High Cost of Living: 55%

Issue #2

Crime/G

Crime/G

Crime/G

Issue #2
Crime/G

Crime/G

Issue #2

Abortion Access:

Issue #2

Issue #2

Immigration:
un Violence:
un Violence:

un Violence:

un Violence:
un Violence:
Immigration:

Immigration:

Health Care:

Immigration:

Immigration:
Immigration:

Immigration:

Immigration:
Immigration:

Immigration:

40%

39%

30%

33%

30%

28%

36%

49%

40%

31%

59%

32%

37%

37%

32%

37%

36%

Issue #3

Crime/Gun Violence: 28%

Abortion Access: 30%
Immigration: 29%

N/A

Issue #3

Health Care: 29%

Health Care: 27%
Crime/Gun Violence: 29%
Crime/Gun Violence: 32%

Issue #3

Crime/Gun Violence: 33%

Immigration: 31%
National Security/
Terrorism: 28%

Issue #3
Crime/Gun Violence: 31%

Crime/Gun Violence: 30%

Crime/Gun Violence: 27%

Issue #3
Crime/Gun Violence: 31%

Crime/Gun Violence: 28%

Crime/Gun Violence: 30%
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Supplemental Table 5. Share of Adults Who Said the Following Actions Would Have a Positive Impact on
Democracy in the United States

Actions All Adults Male Female White Black Hispanic  Other Race
Restoring voting rights for persons who have completed a
felony sentence 44% 47% 41% 42% 56% 42% 46%
Establishing 18-year term limits for Supreme Court justices 51% 54% 48% 54% 51% 41% 53%
Adding a constitutional amendment stating no president o o o 0 o 0 o
would have immunity for crimes committed while in office 53% 55% 51% 53% 55% 46% 59%
Implementing a code of conduct for Supreme Court justices 59% 61% 57% 63% 55% 47% 60%
Making voting in state and federal elections mandatorg/itlzg(rar?g 31% 339 30% 29% 429% 349 31%
Automatically registering citizens to vote when the))/e’gjgglg 50% 539 48% 50% 54% 43% 58%
Changing election days to Sundays instead of Tuesdays 36% 39% 34% 35% 33% 38% 44%
Establishing voter ID requirements in all states 56% 59% 54% 61% 49% 49% 49%
Establishing Independent Redistricting Commissions to create 0 o o o o 0 o
fair voting in districts and maps 52% S7% 48% 56% 51% 41% 52%
Expanding polling locations 62% 64% 61% 65% 58% 57% 64%
Eliminating mail-in voting 31% 34% 29% 33% 31% 30% N/A
Decreasing misinformation in media 63% 66% 60% 67% 55% 51% 70%
Implementing formal term limits for elected officials 61% 66% 57% 66% 53% 48% 60%
Limiting the amount of money individuals and organizations o o o 0 o 0 o
can donate to political campaigns 51% 57% 46% 56% 42% 38% 57%
Banning voter intimidation (i.e., any action that intimidates
voters and scares them away from,l or has'the; poter)t|al to 61% 65% 56% 67% 56% 43% 60%
scare them away from, exercising their constitutional right to
vote)
Ending the separation of church and state (e.g., allowing o o o o o 0 o
religion in public schools) 35% 37% 34% 35% 40% 33% 34%
Establishing universal health care for all 57% 59% 56% 56% 62% 55% 66%
Banning books in school libraries 18% 21% 15% 17% 23% 19% N/A
Changing the voting age to 16 years old 23% 24% 22% 20% 38% 26% N/A
5
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Supplemental Table 5 (continued)

Actions
Restoring voting rights for persons who have completed a
felony sentence
Establishing 18-year term limits for Supreme Court justices

Adding a constitutional amendment stating no president
would have immunity for crimes committed while in office

Implementing a code of conduct for Supreme Court justices

Making voting in state and federal elections mandatory for all
citizens

Automatically registering citizens to vote when they turn 18
years old

Changing election days to Sundays instead of Tuesdays

Establishing voter ID requirements in all states

Establishing Independent Redistricting Commissions to
create fair voting in districts and maps

Expanding polling locations

Eliminating mail-in voting

Decreasing misinformation in media

Implementing formal term limits for elected officials

Limiting the amount of money individuals and organizations
can donate to political campaigns

Banning voter intimidation (i.e., any action that intimidates
voters and scares them away from, or has the potential to
scare them away from, exercising their constitutional right to
vote)

Ending the separation of church and state (e.g., allowing
religion in public schools)

Establishing universal health care for all

Banning books in school libraries

Changing the voting age to 16 years old
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Gen
Zers

39%

41%

45%

43%

29%

47%

37%
43%
41%

53%
26%
51%
44%

34%

43%

30%
54%
19%
21%

Millennials
48%

48%

52%

54%

37%

48%

41%
50%
47%

59%
36%
54%
55%

46%

54%

35%
57%
25%
33%

Gen
Xers

45%

49%

52%

60%

31%

49%

34%
55%
50%

58%
33%
60%
58%

49%

58%

36%
55%
17%
24%

Baby
Boomers Liberal
40% 62%
60% 73%
58% 7%
70% 80%
27% 39%
55% 69%
32% 52%
70% 53%
64% 72%
74% 80%
28% 23%
79% 75%
7% 74%
66% 65%
7% 76%
39% 34%
60% 79%
11% 18%
14% 33%
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Moderate
43%

48%

53%

56%

30%

48%

32%
56%
46%

58%
29%
61%
57%

49%

55%

32%
59%
16%
24%

Conservative
35%

44%

35%

52%

32%

43%

32%
70%
51%

59%
48%
65%
65%

52%

64%

49%
42%
23%
17%



Supplemental Table 5 (continued)

Actions
Restoring voting rights for persons who have completed a
felony sentence
Establishing 18-year term limits for Supreme Court justices

Adding a constitutional amendment stating no president
would have immunity for crimes committed while in office

Implementing a code of conduct for Supreme Court justices

Making voting in state and federal elections mandatory for all
citizens

Automatically registering citizens to vote when they turn 18
years old

Changing election days to Sundays instead of Tuesdays

Establishing voter ID requirements in all states

Establishing Independent Redistricting Commissions to
create fair voting in districts and maps

Expanding polling locations

Eliminating mail-in voting

Decreasing misinformation in media

Implementing formal term limits for elected officials

Limiting the amount of money individuals and organizations
can donate to political campaigns

Banning voter intimidation (i.e., any action that intimidates
voters and scares them away from, or has the potential to
scare them away from, exercising their constitutional right to
vote)

Ending the separation of church and state (e.g., allowing
religion in public schools)

Establishing universal health care for all

Banning books in school libraries

Changing the voting age to 16 years old
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Income
Under $50k

41%

47%

49%

54%
28%
46%

31%
50%
47%

57%
27%
56%
53%

44%

54%

32%
56%
16%
22%

Income $50k-
less than 100k

48%

56%

59%

64%
36%
54%

42%
65%
57%

69%
37%
72%
71%

59%

69%

38%
59%
20%
23%

Income
$100k+

48%

64%

59%

72%
40%
63%

50%
66%
69%

76%
38%
74%
76%

1%

75%

46%
62%
23%
28%

Less than a
college degree

41%

43%
48%

52%
30%
45%

30%
53%
45%

57%
31%
56%
52%

42%

52%

34%
54%
17%
22%
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Bachelor's
degree

47%

66%
60%

71%
32%
59%

46%
61%
65%

74%
30%
75%
77%

67%

74%

35%
62%
18%
24%

Postgraduate

degree

54%

67%

65%

72%
36%
61%

49%
64%
68%

72%
33%
75%
77%

70%

80%

41%
66%
22%
30%
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